

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4937 OF 2001

NATIONAL HYDRO ELECTRIC
POWER CORPN.

... APPELLANT

VS.

RAKESH KUMAR & ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The appellant, aggrieved by Order dated 11.01.2001 passed by the Himachal Pradesh High Court in Civil Writ Petition No. 13 of 2000 allowing the writ petition, is before us with the leave of the Court.

It is common ground that the Central Government during the pendency of the litigation had issued two Circulars dated 12.02.2001 withdrawing the earlier Circular dated 03.07.1998. It was the Circular dated 03.07.1998 which was the subject matter of consideration by the High Court.

It is also common ground that in view of the subsequent development, no grievance exists so far as the writ petitioners-respondents are concerned. Counsel pray that the judgment of the High Court be set aside and the parties be given liberty to proceed with the matter in accordance with law.

Contd. 2..

In view of the above, the appeal is allowed and the judgment under challenge is set aside with no order as to costs.

.....J.
(Chandramauli Kr. Prasad)

.....J.
(V. Gopala Gowda)

New Delhi; the

April 18, 2013

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.11

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4937 OF 2001

NATIONAL HYDRO ELECTRIC POWER CORPN.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18/04/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sundri Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed and the judgment under challenge is
set aside with no order as to costs in terms of the signed order.

(S.K. Rakheja)	(Indu Satija)	
Court Master	Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file)